#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

:

AUG 21 1996

CRUZ MARTA-RODRIGUEZ,

Appellant,

CLARE ON ANT And Servery Pork

VS .

. .

Case No. 85,326

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

#### APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA

#### REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN PUBLIC DEFENDER TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

ROBERT F. MOELLER Assistant Public Defender FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 234176

Public Defender's Office Polk County Courthouse P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD Bartow, FL 33831 (941) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

#### ARGUMENT

ISSUE I

APPELLANT MUST BE GRANTED A NEW TRIAL, AS THE RECORD DOES NOT RE-FLECT THAT HE WAS PRESENT WHEN JUROR CHALLENGES WERE EXERCISED, OR KNOW-INGLY, INTELLIGENTLY, AND VOLUNTARI-LY WAIVED HIS PRESENCE, OR RATIFIED THE STRIKES.

ISSUE II

THE EVIDENCE FAILED TO SUPPORT THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDINGS IN AGGRAVA-TION THAT THE HOMICIDE OF ALFREDO GARCIA WAS COMMITTED FOR THE PURPOSE OF AVOIDING OR PREVENTING A LAWFUL ARREST AND THAT THE CAPITAL FELONY WAS COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OF MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFI-CATION.

ISSUE III

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING CRUZ MARTA-RODRIGUEZ **TO DEATH** OVER THE **JURY'S** RECOMMENDATIONS OF LIFE IMPRISONMENT, BECAUSE THE FACTS SUGGESTING DEATH AS THE **APPROPRIATE** PENALTY WERE NOT SO CLEAR **AND** CON-VINCING THAT VIRTUALLY NO REASONABLE PERSON COULD DIFFER,

ISSUE IV

THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN SENTENCING APPELLANT TO CONSECUTIVE MANDATORY MINIMUM TERMS FOR USING A FIREARM IN THE COMMISSION OF THE NONCAPITAL FELONIES OF WHICH HE WAS CONVICTED, WHERE ALL OFFENSES STEMMED FROM A SINGLE EPISODE.

CONCLUSION

PAGE NO.

1

1

## TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

/

-

÷

÷

5

F

× . . .

### TABLE OF CITATIONS

<del>،</del> ، ،

.

-

ŧ

Ξ

CASES	PAGE NO.
<u>Bell v. State</u> , 671 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	4
Branch v. State, 671 so. 2d 224 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	4
<u>Coney v. State</u> , 653 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1995)	1, 4-6
<u>Cooper v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 49 (Fla. 1991)	12
Garcia v. State, 21 Fla. L. Weekly D 1726 (Fla. 3d DCA July 31, 1996)	4
<u>Griffith v. Kentuckv</u> , 479 U.S. 314, 107 S. Ct. 708, 93 L. Ed. 2d 649 (1987)	1-3
<u>Henderson v. State</u> , 21 Fla. L. Weekly D 1710 (Fla. 3d DCA July 31, 1996)	4
Lett V. State, 668 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	4
<u>Mejia v. State,</u> 21 Fla. L. Weekly D 1355 (Fla. 1st DCA June 13, 1996)	4-6
<u>Mosely v. State,</u> 21 Fla. L. Weekly D 1657 (Fla. 1st DCA July 15, 1996)	13
<u>Murray v. State</u> , 491 <b>So. 2d</b> 1120 ( <b>Fla.</b> 1986)	12, 13
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , <b>574 So.</b> 2d 1059 <b>(Fla.</b> 1990)	10
Oqden v. State, 658 so. 2d 621 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	4
Quince v. State, 660 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	4
Smith v. State, 598 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 1992)	2-4
<u>Tavlor v.</u> State, 638 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 1994)	10

iii

# TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

7

7

\*

.....

, ,

- -

<u>Washington v. State</u> , 653 <i>S</i> o. 2d 362 (Fla. 1994)	10
<u>Wheeler v. State</u> , 344 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1977)	1
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d <b>456</b> (Fla. 1993)	8
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994)	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amend. XIV, U.S. Const.	2
Art. I, § 2, Fla. Const.	2
Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const.	2
